TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES

FY12-13 BUDGET WORKSHOP April 26, 2012
MEETING MINUTES

The Kure Beach Town Council held a Budget Workshop for Fiscal Year 2012-13 Budget
on Thursday, April 26, 2012, at 7:00 am.

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mayor Dean Lambeth
Mayor Pro Tem Chuck Keener
Commissioner Emilie Swearingen
Commissioner Steve Pagley
Commissioner David Heglar
STAFF PRESENT

Building Inspector -John Batson
Finance Officer — Arlen Copenhaver
Town Clerk —~ Nancy Avery

Deputy Town Clerk — Nancy Hewitt

CALL TO ORDER :
Mayor Dean Lambeth called the meeting to order at 7:00 am.

Finance Officer Copenhaver said he hadn’t gotten any changes from anyone since the last
budget session held on April 12, 2012, so he would make proposals on how Council could
balance the budget. He said he was going to go through his information rather than
discussing them in the stages presented on his agenda,

He handed out an information sheet which laid ouf the estimated revenue and expenses as
of the last budget session, including adjustments he made in order to balance the budget.

s He proposed increasing the revenue neutral tax rate by $0.015.

e e proposed increasing the monthly recycling fee by $0.36 to cover the shortfall in
recycling costs versus the Town’s revenues and to provide recycle carts at beach
accesses.

» He presented estimated expenses as of 4/12/12 that included an increase in the
recycling expenses, an increase in utilities for streets and sanitation, estimated
maintenance costs of the Ocean Front Park, tax collection fees that will increase if
Kure Beach’s taxes increase and possible FICA compensation for Parks &
Recreation program instructors. FHe also included miscellaneous reductions of
expenses from the various Town departments.

Finance Officer Copenhaver said increasing the tax rate and recycling fees as proposed
would create an overage of $44,288 which could be added to the existing Contingency

PiMinutes\2012\Counci l\Apﬁ l\iemm042612_budgetWs2.doc
1



TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES

FY12-13 BUDGET WORKSHOP April 26, 2012
MEETING MINUTES

Fund of $75,000, increasing the fund to $119,288. He reminded Council that the
Contingency Fund can be used for unbudgeted expenditures.

Commissioner Pagley asked if Council really wanted to put recycling carts at the beach
accesses.

Town Clerk Avery stated Council directed her to look into ordering carts from Waste
Management (WM) to put one at each beach access. She is working with WM to decide on
the right kind of cart to be used.

Commissioners Swearingen and Heglar said they didn’t feel that the recycling fee increase
was enough of an expense to residents to exclude putting recycling carts at the beach
accesses.

Finance Officer Copenhaver handed out an information sheet with an analysis of recycle
revenue and expenses for FY 12-13, showing how he came up with the proposal to
increase the recycle fee.

Commissioner Heglar said it was the responsibility of the Town to follow County
ordinances that state the landfill isn’t supposed to be receiving recyclable materials.

CONSENSUS Council agreed to propose increasing the recycle fee to $0.36 per month.
Discussion ensued about the Town’s share of the expense of beach renourishment which is
approximately $270,000 every three years. The Town would need to set aside $90,000 per
year in a reserve fund for this.

Council discussed the revenue neutral tax for the County and Kure Beach.

Commissioner Heglar stated that, if the County goes revenue neutral with its tax rate, this
would be the year for Kure Beach to increase their tax rate above revenue neutral.

Finance Officer Copenhaver said that Town properties, on average, went down by 33%.
For Kure Beach taxpayers to break even on taxes, property values had to go down about
22%.

Council discussed the proposal to increase employee salaries by 4.6%, which includes
2.6% on Cost of Living and 2% merit.

P:\Minutes\20 12\CouncilApril\termm(42612,_budgetWs2.doc
2



TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES

FY12-13 BUDGET WORKSHOP April 26, 2012
MEETING MINUTES

Finance Officer Copenhaver handed out an information sheet that provided garbage
collection expenses and revenues. He stated that garbage collection is another service
provided by the Town that isn’t recovering all of its expenses.

Council discussed raising the tax rate by $0.02 so that it would be a tax deduction for
residents, rather than trying to find more fees to increase to balance the budget.

Finance Office Copenhaver said increasing the tax rate by $0.02 would increase the
Town’s contingency fund to provide financial stability for the Town. In so doing, it would
set funds aside for beach renourishment, the purchase of a fire truck and other capital
projects. It could also pay for any unexpected expenses that may arise while building the
Ocean Front Park.

Council discussed the funding requests received from Outside Agencies which included
requests from the Pleasure Island Chamber of Commerce, the Federal Point Historic
Preservation Society, KB Fire Department’s Christmas Fantasy Show and Island of Lights.

CONSENSUS Council agreed to propose funding $8,000 for the Pleasure Island Chamber
of Commerce to put on the Summer Concert Series and proposed funding $3,300 for the
KB Fire Department’s annual Fantasy Christmas Show.

Council discussed the Committee requests made by the following Town committees:
Shoreline Access & Parking, Beach Protection, Beautification and Stormwater &
Environment. :

CONSENSUS Council agreed to propose putting $7,500 into the Committee budget for
use by all of these committees.

Finance Officer Copenhaver reminded Council that they hadn’t come to a consensus on the
tax rate. He asked if Council wanted to do anything with that.

Commissioner Pagley suggested raising the tax rate by $0.02 in order to balance the
budget, and Commissioner Heglar said he agreed.

Further discussion ensued, and Town Clerk Avery reminded Council that, if Council didn’ t
leave with a balanced budget at the end of today’s budget session to present at the May 15
Council meeting, they would need to schedule another session.

P:\Minutesi2012\CouncilAprilitemm042612 budgetWS2.doc
3



TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES

FY12-13 BUDGET WORKSHOP April 26, 2012
MEETING MINUTES

CONSENSUS Council agreed to propose a $0.02 tax increase, above revenue neutral, as
follows: FOR Mayor Pro Tem Keener, Commissioners Swearingen, Commissioner Heglar
and Commissioner Pagley; AGAINST, Mayor Lambeth.

Finance Officer Copenhaver handed out an information sheet showing his proposal to
increase the monthly rates for water and sewer usage over 3,000 gallons. He put in a 50%
overall change to the fees. He said this increase would provide the necessary funds to build
reserves for future capital improvements such as the replacement and upgrade of water
lines.

CONSENSUS Council agreed to propose increasing the incremental water and sewer rates
as follows:

Residential water per each 1,000 gallons over minimum of 3,000 will cost $1.20 more.
Residential sewer per each 1000 gallons over minimum of 3,000 will cost $1.55 more.
Commercial water per each 1000 gallons over minimum of 3,000 will cost $1.85 more.
Commercial sewer per each 1000 gallons over minimum of $3,000 will cost $1.90 more.
Out of town water per each 1000 gallons over minimum of $3,000 will cost $2.10 more.
Out of town sewer per each 1000 gallons over minimum of $3,000 will cost $2.70 more.

Commissioner Heglar said that this might generate people coming back to Council to ask
for a separate meter for watering their lawns.

Town Clerk Avery said that residents are still allowed to have separate meters put in at
their own expense, but it is expensive.

Finance Officer Copenhaver said that the Storm Water Fund is exactly where it was last
year and he didn’t see a need to change anything in the upcoming fiscal year.

Commissioner Swearingen asked whose responsibility it is to monitor grants for the Public
Works Department, like Clean Water Fund grants and grants for infiltration systems.

Commissioner Heglar said he doesn’t know who is responsible, but it is something that
should be discussed.

Town Clerk Avery said she isn’t actively looking for them, buf that she is on a notification
list to receive emails about upcoming grants from Grants.gov and Marlow & Company.
She said that, in the past, Engineering Services (ES) has written the grants for the Water
Department because of the detail that is required. The Town needs to pay them to write the
grant.

P:\Minutes\20 1 2\CouncilApriliemm042612_budgetw S2.doc
4



GENERAL FUND

POTENTIAL BUDGET CHANGES SINCE 4/12/12 WORKSHOP

Estimated Revenue as of 4/12/12

1) - Increase revenue neutral tax rate by $0.015
(6.2 %). Adjusted rate =5$0.2565

2} - Recycling - increase the monthly fee per
account from $4.52 to $4.88 (inc. of 50.36 (85))
to cover the cost of containers at beach accesses
($6,000) & cover shortfail in recycle costs vs.
revenue

Total Change In Estimated Revenue

Revised Revenue Estimate

Estimated Expenses as of 4/12/12

1) - Increase recycling expense - add recycle
containers at beach accesses (Adm/Fin)

2) - Increase amount for Utilities expense (Streets
& San.)

3) - Estimated maintenance costs at the OFP
(12/12 to 6/13) (Streets & San.)

4) - Increase tax collection expense due to
increase in tax rate noted above

5} - Add potential FICA taxes for Parks & Rec
instructors resulting from potantial change in
method of payment

&) - Miscellanecus reductions from various
department budgets

Total Change In Budgeted Expenses

Revised Expenses Estimate

Revised Budget Overage/({Shortage) - This amount
will be added to the existing Contingency of $75,000
to have a revised Contingency of $119,288, The
Contingency can be used for unbudgeted
expenditures including beach renourishment.

‘ 53,207,949
$117,086
510,000
$127,086
$3,335,035
$3,289,176
$6,000
$2,500
55,000
$2,000
51,071
(§15,000)
51,571
53,290,747
544,288

04/25/2012



TOWN OF KURE BEACH

ANALYSIS OF RECYCLE REVENUE AND EXPENSES

FISCAL YEAR 2012/2013

Estimated Recycle Revenue
2015 accts x $4,52 (per month)

Estimated Recycle Costs For FY 12/13
Shortfall (before beach accesses)

Estimated Annual Recycle Costs For
Containers At Beach Accesses

Total Shortfall

Monthly Fee Increase Required To Cover
Shortfall Before Beach Accesses
$2,706.40 / 2015 accts/ 12 months

Monthly Fee Increase Required To Cover
Beach Accesses
$6,000 /2015 accts / 12 months

Total Monthly Recycle Fee Increase
(New Monthly Fee = $4.88)

$109,293.60

$112,000.00

($2,706.40)

$6,000.00

($8,706.40)

$0.11

50.25

$0.36

04/25/2012



ZT0Z/vZ/v0

BRI [BANSL SNUSASE B3 03 PRRPE 20 pINom SISEIIOU] sA0aY TIulod BuiuliSag suy s STYZ°0% 40 81EI XE} JRAN3U 3nUdAsY - [T)

SNOILJINNGSSY

007015 £€°8S 1995 00ss £E°ES 1975 €708 Ao

00°07TS 007001 00°08% 00°09% 00°0tS 00 0zs oS [enuuy
:000°00%S 18
panjeA 2WCH YA ployasnoy uoc 1peduw)
. . . . . , . (as=amdutl + 5THZ°0%)
STLZ0S S997'0% ST 0% SYST 0% SIST'0% Sobz0% STYT0S 5S83.0U| 191 31EY XB]
TLT'YETS EPI'SETS FET'9STS 980°LTTS 150848 6T06ES 908°/S SNUIATY UMD O] 35233l 18N
%26 %36 %86 %36 %386 %26 %86 a8ejuanlad uonaa||og
055'BEZS STI'66TS O0E'65TS SIP'BITS 059625 SZ2'6ES S96°LS SSPAUIU| B3RY XBL O] pajejoy Ana xe)
0000059645 000°00G'9648 0000059675 0000059615 000°00%'967% 0000059645 000°005'96.5 358( XE] PI1ewlllsy
%TFTT %SE 0T %8T'8 %19 %P ¥ Y%LOT %I o 31ey X2 U] 95E310U} sHRIUSIIS

SIS g SIUS) §°F S §Z e Yo SJUS) 0T SUE X W8l 10
ISYIUIN! 31vd XV L
ET0Z/2T0Z A4

SISVIUINI A1y A QILVHINID INNIATY TYNOILIGAY

SOIIYNIDS ISYIYINI 319 XYL AtHIdOUd

HOV3g 3dn:

IMOL




"(000'2$ 40 1s3nbaus je101) pup-ui 40 0OES SOPNIAUI OS[E £TOT A4 104 1senbal s1y3i7 Jo puers| - (1)

TO'VER'GTS 55°799°0TS 00°000°S$ 00°000°02$ 00°00£°TTS 00°00¥'STS TVLOL
00°0STS SSCIYTS wnenby ON
00°005S 23y 13 syded yoeag ainy
00005 TS 00'00STS 00°005 1S 00°00S'TS 00°00T'TS (T) s1y317 jo puels
TOTPER'TS 00°000°¢S 00°000°cs 00°00%'eS 00'00£°ES 00°00€°¢S {moys
sewisuyn)  1daq 241 J321UNjOA Yoeag adny
000545 00°05Z2°TS 00°0SZ'TS Je1us) dijay 1ulod |eiapad]
00 C0STS 00"00SS 00" 000°es 00°000°¢€$ A13120S UOI1BAISSDId DLI0ISIH JUI0d |B1apsd
00°00S% 0005625 J31Us) saulH g a1ed
00 000 FTS 0000585 00°000'8S 0000088 00" 000'8S (selios u3du02)
32U3WWOD) JO JISQWEYD PUB|S| 3INsSeald

8007 A4 6007 Ad 0107 Ad TTOC Ad ZT0¢C Ad €102 A4 4,03 NOILVZINVOYHO

TYNLOV VALV IVNLOV VLDV IVNLOY 153N03Y

£T0Z Ad HO4 @31S3NDIY ANV TTOT - 800Z Ad SLNNOWYV T¥NLOV
ONIANND AINIDY 34ISLNO
HOVdg 34MI 40 NAOL



roT/ve/ivo

00'060 Gty Q3153N03Y TYLO0L

suonels alsem 3o0( |eIUBWLOIIAUT

e JSIBAA LLIOIS

00° 007 €S {@2uenua saysiq 14 Yynos UOI1EJHINEDY
13 SduellUa pY MoQ) SUBIS 3JURIUS UMO]

00°009°TS {0OT‘TS) s1eo eas pue (005S) sa4nyd01g uor1a10.14 yoeag

00°000°01S (000°53) sdieydj@aym dv1S
42eaq vav 7 %3 (000°6S) SWal snoaue|j@osiw
Jaulo i saadwing Supjied ‘a8eudig

INNOWNY 1S3NB3IY 40 NOIL4IYDS3a AFLLIANOD

S1S3INDIY ITLLININOD
135dN4d €10¢ A4
HIV3g 34N> 40 NMOL




WATER/SEWER FUND
POTENTIAL BUDGET CHANGES SINCE 4/12/12 WORKSHOP

Estimated Revenue as of 4/12/12

1) - Increase incremental rate {rate charged over
the monthly minimum) by 50% :

Residential Water from $2.40 to $3.60/1,000 gal
Residential Sewer from $3.10 to $4.65/1,000 gal
Commercial Water from 53,70 to $5.55/1,000 gal
Commercial Sewer from $3.80 to $5.70/1,000 gal
Qut of Town Water from $4.20 to 54.65/1,000 gal
out of Town Sewer from $5.40 to $8.10/1,000 gal

Total Change [n Estimated Revenue

Revised Revenue Estimate

Estimated Expenses as of 4/12/12

1) - Increase amount for Utilities expense (W/S
Operations)

Total Change In Budgeted Expenses

Revised Expenses Estimate

Revised Budget Overage/(Shortage) - This amount will
be added to the existing improvement projects/
depreciation resarve of 544,678 to have a revised
improvement projects/depreciation reserve of
$282,178. This can ke used for current and/or future
infrastructure projects.

$240,000

$2,500

$1,461,725

$240,000

$1,701,725

$1,461,725

$2,500

$1,464,225

$237,500

04/25/2012



Town of Kure Beach

117 Settlers Lane « Kure Beach, NC 28449
(910) 458-8216 + (910) 458-7421 Fax
www.townofkurebeach.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE APRIL 26, 2012

. FOR MORE INFORMATION, CONTACT:
Dean Lambeth, Mayor, Town of Kure Beach
910-619-2077

TOWN OF KURE. BEACH FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013 PROPOSED BUDGET

At the end of the second budget session for fiscal year 2012-2013 budget, Council
directed the Finance Officer to present a balanced budget to Council at the May 15,
2012 meeting.

The proposed budget contains the following impacts to the citizens of Kure Beach.

Tax rate - 2 cent increase gver revenue neutral

The proposed budget adopts a tax rate that is 2 cent over the revenue neutral tax rate. The
result of the recent property revaluation reduced the overall property value of the Town
from $1,185,560,035 to $796,500,000 (33% decrease). As a result of the revaluation, a
revenue neutral tax rate must be determined. The revenue neutral tax rate is the rate that
is estimated to produce revenue for the next fiscal year equal to the revenue that would
have been produced for the next fiscal year by the current tax rate if no reappraisal had
occurred. The revenue neutral tax rate is $0.2415 per $100 of property value. To provide
funding for future capital projects as well as potential beach renourishment costs, Council
elected to set the tax rate at 2 cents above revenue neutral, which is $0.2615 per $100 of
value. The current, pre-revaluation tax rate, is $0.1625.

New Hanover County officials have stated that the county tax rate for the upcoming fiscal
year will be the revenue neutral rate of $0.554 per $100 of value. Considering the
County’s revenue neutral rate and our proposed rate of $0.2615, the overall property
taxes for the Town will be approximately $950,000 less than the current year.

The estimated annual County and Town property taxes on a property revalued to
$400,000 will be $3,262. This assumes a County revenue neutral tax rate.

Recycling fee increase

The proposed budget adopts a 36 cent ($.36) per month increase in the recycling fee. This
increase is necessary to cover costs associated with providing residential and commercial
curbside recycling and to provide recycling containers at the public beach accesses.
Containers at public beach accesses will help reduce the stream of recyclable material
going into the landfill.




Water and sewer fee increase for above minimum usage
The proposed budget increases the monthly fee for usage above the 3,000 gallon
minimum. This does not increase the cost for minimum usage.

Fees would increase as follows:
Residential water per each 1,000 gallons over minimum of 3,000 will cost $1.20 more.

Residential sewer per each 1000 gallons over minimum of 3,000 will cost $1.55 more.
Commercial water per each 1000 gallons over minimum of 3,000 will cost $1.85 more.
Commercial sewer per each 1000 gallons over minimum of $3,000 will cost $1.90 more.
Out of town water per each 1000 gallons over minimum of $3,000 will cost $2.10 more,
Out of town sewer per each 1000 gallons over minimum of $3,000 will cost $2.70 more.

For a residence using 5,000 gallons per month (2000 over minimum), the
monthly water/sewer charges will increase from $48.00 to $53.50 for a total of $5.50.
(This figure does not include storm water, garbage and recycling fees)

This increase is necessary to build reserves for future capital improvements such as
replacement/upgrade of water lines.

Emplovees
The proposed budget allows a 2.6% cost of living (COLA) adjustment for employees and

a 2.0% merit increase for employees based on performance.

The Town maintains the minimum staffing level which is consistently less than other
beach towns of the same size, With the increase of number of year round residents and
demands in services, the Town staff performs at a high level and keeps costs as low as
possible. The Town Council elected to provide both a cost of living adjustment and merit.

Cost of living adjustments run consistent with the Consumer Price Index and Social
Security cost of living adjustments.

Governing Body salary
The proposed budget includes compensation to Town Council as follows:

Mayor - $3,600 annual
Mayor Pro Tem - $2,700 annual
Commissioners - $2,400 annual

Council elected to not receive any reimbursement for cell phone expenses.

For the current fiscal year 11-12 budget, Council voted to not receive compensation. The
proposed budget re-establishes compensation.



Qutside Agency funding
The proposed budget funds the Chamber of Commerce $8,000 for concerts and funds

$3,300 for the annual Christmas Show.

Public comments

The public hearing to receive comments on the proposed budget is scheduled for
Tuesday, June 5™ 2012 at 6:30 pm or soon thereafter. Council will vote to adopt the
proposed budget at the June 19" 2012 regular meeting.

As always, the Town Council welcontes and encourages comments at any time. Should
you be unable to attend the public hearing or Council meeting, comments for Council
may be provided via email to fownclerk@townofkurebeach.org or in writing to Town
Council, 117 Settlers Lane, Kure Beach, NC 28449,




TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES

FY12-13 BUDGET WORKSHOP April 26, 2012
MEETING MINUTES

Commissioner Heglar said he felt the Town Clerk should watch the notifications and notify
Council of any grants that would be good to apply for, Council could then agree to allocate
money from the Contingency Fund to pay a grant writer. He said Town Clerk Avery
should ask ES to notify her of upcoming grants for which Council could engage their
services to write the grant.

Commissioner Heglar said he’d like to get ahead of inquiries from the media and have the
Town Clerk and the Finance Officer get together and write a press release that lays out
Council’s concept of the budget

Commissioner Swearingen said it was important to include in the letter why Council wants
to increase taxes and fees.

CONSENSUS Council directed Town Clerk Avery and Finance Officer Copenhaver to
write a press release to be approved by Council.

Council discussed compensation and cell phone usage for the Governing Body budget.

CONSENSUS Council agreed to reestablish Council compensation and take out cell phone
reimbursement from the Governing Body budget.

Town Clerk Avery asked Council if they were opposed to her buying I-Pads for them to
use at Council meetings to view their agendas and complete other tasks.

Commissioner Heglar said Council should consider doing that, but he doesn’t want them
purchased until Council approves the expense.

MOTION -- Commissioner Heglar made the motion to adjourn,
SECOND — Commissioner Pagley
VOTE - Unanimous

Meeting adggurned at 8:51 am

All yndoutNfreferenced are herein incorporated as part of these minutes. ~

A 4 g 4 ’ y eLlL g
Déan Lam eth, Mayor ;-_:-‘ oA "'@ £
\ §5/0 €\NoE
NO don minutes reflacghip it B onsid f-&imnd actions taken by Council. These minutes are

nota transcnpt of the meeting. Persog wishing to hear gmordmg of this meeting may request to do so by

contacting the Town Clerk, F1 =
O
Bagans! *" “'i

P:\Minutes\20 1 2\Council\Aprilitemm04261 2"43,;; Wydﬁ




